

# 2015 PHILADELPHIA SUMMER INTERNATIONAL COMPETITION ASTON, PENNSYLVANIA JULY 16-19, 2015

# **OVERVIEW**

IceWorks Skating Club, (a member club of U.S. Figure Skating) will host the **Philadelphia Summer International Competition** on July 16<sup>th</sup> through July 19<sup>th</sup>, 2015. U.S. Figure Skating and IceWorks Skating Club will serve as the organizers of this international competition that will feature top junior and senior level athletes and top ISU level officials. In addition to these Junior and Senior events, IceWorks Skating Club will also be conducting the "2015 Philadelphia Summer Championships", competition that will be held at the same time featuring any eligible athlete in the in Basic Skills through Senior level as well as Adults.

## **GENERAL**

The **Philadelphia Summer International** will be conducted in accordance with the ISU Constitution and General Regulations 2014 the Special Regulations for Single Skating 2014 Regulations for Ice the Technical Rules Single Skating 2014 as well as all pertinent ISU Communications. Participation in the competition is open to all competitors who belong to an ISU Member, Rule 109, paragraph 1\*, and qualify with regard to eligibility, according to Rule 102\*, provided their ages fall within the limits specified in Rule 108, paragraph 3. b) and they meet the participation, citizenship and residency requirements in Rule 109, paragraphs 1 through 5 and ISU Communication 1420. Passports of the skaters, as well as the ISU Clearance Certificate, if applicable, must be presented at the accreditation.

# **COMPETITION VENUE**

All practice and competition will take place at the IceWorks Skating Complex in Aston, Pennsylvania. . This complex features four indoor ice-rinks. Three rinks are 85' X 200' and the Olympic rink is 100'X 200'. The venue features a large café area overlooking the surfaces of Rink 1 and Rink 2 and a Pub and Grille overlooking the surfaces of Rink 3 and Rink 4.

**IceWorks Skating Complex** 

3100 Dutton Mill Road Aston, Pennsylvania T: 610-497-2200 ext. 117

## **TECHNICAL INFORMATION**

**Men**: Short Program The prescribed elements to be skated are those listed in ISU

Technical Rule Single and Pair Skating 2014, Rule 611, para 1

and 2 and the respective ISU Communication.

Duration: max. 2 min., 50 sec., but may be less

Free Skating In accordance with ISU Technical Rules Single and Pair Skating

2014, Rule 612 and the respective ISU Communication.

Duration: 4 min., 30 sec., +/- 10 sec.

Ladies: Short Program The prescribed elements to be skated are those listed in ISU

Technical Rules Single and Pair Skating 2014, Rule 611, para 1

and 2 and the respective ISU Communication.

Duration: max. 2 min., 50 sec., but may be less

Free Skating In accordance with ISU Technical Rules Single and Pair Skating

2014, Rule 612 and the respective ISU Communication.

Duration: 4 min., +/- 10 sec.

# **EVENT STRUCTURE**

The international event will feature the following disciplines:

- Senior ladies singles
- Senior men singles
- Junior ladies singles
- Junior men singles

## **ENTRY FEE**

The entry fees for all entries are as follows:

Singles - \$260.00 USD/entry

Includes Short and Long Program

A Practice Ice Reservation Form will be available on <a href="www.iceworkssc.org">www.iceworkssc.org</a> at close of entry. Practice ice will be sold at \$18.00 US dollars /20 minute session. Forms should be emailed to <a href="mailto:lshaw@iceworks.net">lshaw@iceworks.net</a> with payment. Practice ice can be purchased at the facility upon arrival.

Entry fees are required at time of registration and should be paid by credit card using FORM 03.

All ISU member federation offices must submit the following:

Copy of the skater's passport

Forms Packet which include:

Form 02

Form 03 (payment form)

Form 06 (one for each skater)

Form 08 (one for each skater)

The attached forms should be returned to Lisa Shaw, IceWorks Skating Club by email to <a href="Ishaw@iceworks.net">Ishaw@iceworks.net</a>. The announcement and forms will be posted at <a href="www.iceworksc.org">www.iceworksc.org</a> All entries must reach the Local Organizing Committee by June 12<sup>th</sup>, <a href="2015">2015</a>.

The Announcement and the entry forms will also be available at our website: www.iceworkssc.org

# **Competitors/Coaches/Team Officials Hotel:**

Hotel Reservations can be made at the following hotels:

Embassy Suites Philadelphia Airport Brian Hunsberger 9000 Bartram venue Philadelphia, PA 19153 Direct: 215-796-6019 149.00/night plus tax

Crowne Plaza Joshua Paul 630 Naamans Road Claymont, DE 19703 302-792-2700 109.00/night plus tax

**Microtel Inn and Suites** 

Christen Hartz 500 Willowbrook Lane West Chester, PA 19380 Phone: 610-738-9111 99.00/night plus tax

Concordville Best Western Route 322 & US Route 1 Concordville, PA, 19331 610-358-9400 125.00/night

Wyndham Garden Inn and Suites Jon Beretsky 1110 Baltimore Pike Glen Mills, PA 19342 610-358-1700 149.99/night plus tax

For Additional hotel options please go to <a href="www.iceworks.net">www.iceworks.net</a> and click on Advertiser's Directory/Hotel Accommodations.

## **REGISTRATION**

Accreditation will take place at the IceWorks Skating Complex at the main Registration Desk in the front lobby of the facility. The accreditation desk will open starting Tuesday, July 14, 2015. All persons to be accredited are kindly asked to accredit upon arrival. Accreditation will be given to Officials. Accreditation as a Team Member will be given to all drawn Judges, Competitors per participating team, one Coach per Competitor, a maximum of two Team Officials of ISU Members, provided that they are Board Members, Technical Committee Members or Members of the Head Office of their Association/Federation, and a maximum of two medical persons.

## **DRAW**

A Free Draw for the Short Program will take place one day prior to the start of the individual event, at IceWorks Skating Complex, with location and time to be announced.

The Intermediate Draw will take place approximately 15 minutes after the conclusion of the Short Program

## **ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE**

All competitors and additional officials are responsible for all their own arrangements concerning travel and lodging.

**Closest Airport:** Philadelphia International Airport is approximately 15 minutes from IceWorks Skating Complex just North on 195.

**Closest Train Station:** Wilmington Train Station is the closest train station approximately 20 minutes south of IceWorks Skating Complex just off I95.

30th Street Station on 30<sup>th</sup> and Market Streets in Philadelphia is also a viable option and is about 30 minutes North of IceWorks Skating Complex

## **RESULTS**

Judging and calculations will be done according to ISU Special Regulations Single & Pair Skating Dance Rules 352 and 353. All results will be posted on <a href="https://www.iceworkssc.org">www.iceworkssc.org</a>.

# **LIABILITY**

In accordance with Rule 119, it is the sole responsibility of each Member participating in the 2015 Philadelphia Summer International Competition, to provide medical and accident insurance for their athletes, officials and all other members of the Member's team. Such insurance must be assure full medical attendance and also the return to home country by air transport or by other expeditious means of the ill or injured person.

The organizer assumes no responsibility for or liability with respect to bodily or personal injury or property damage incurred in connection by Competitors and Officials.

# **PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE**

The final schedule of all the events, will be posted after close of entries.